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Deadwood undertaker series (Co-written with Sam Lucky) 
BOOK 1: LIFE AT THE COFFIN JOINT 
BOOK 2: A LONG WAY FROM ORDINARY 
BOOK 3: CAN’T RIDE AROUND IT 
BOOK 3.5: CATAWAMPUS CHRISTMAS CAROL 
BOOK 4: THE BACKSIDE OF HADES 
BOOK 5: HIP DEEP IN BAD COMPANY 
 
Jackrabbit Junction Mystery Series 
BOOK 1: DANCE OF THE WINNEBAGOS 
BOOK 2: JACKRABBIT JUNCTION JITTERS  
BOOK 3: THE GREAT JACKALOPE STAMPEDE 
BOOK 4: THE ROWDY COYOTE RUMBLE  
BOOK 4.5: THE WILD TURKEY TANGO (NOVELLA) 
BOOK 4.7: JACKRABBIT JINGLE BALLS 
BOOK 5: IN CAHOOTS WITH THE PRICKLY PEAR POSSE  
BOOK 6: TWISTY TORTOISE TUSSLES 
 
Dig Site Mystery Series 
BOOK 1: LOOK WHAT THE WIND BLEW IN 
BOOK 2: MAKE NO BONES ABOUT IT 
 
AC Silly Circus Mystery Series 
FERAL-LY FUNNY FREAKSHOW (NOVELLA 1) 
A BUNCH OF MONKEY MALARKEY (NOVELLA 2) 
Other Books 
THE OLD MAN’S BACK IN TOWN (SHORT STORY) 
DEADWOOD SHORTS: A COLLECTION (PRINT BOOK INCLUDING SEEING TROUBLE & BOOT POINTS) 
BOOTS & BONES BONANZA: ANN CHARLES’ STARTLE KIT (EBOOK ONLY)  
  

Deadwood Mystery Series  
BOOK 1: NEARLY DEPARTED IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 2: OPTICAL DELUSIONS IN DEADWOOD  
BOOK 3: DEAD CASE IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 4: BETTER OFF DEAD IN DEADWOOD  
BOOK 5: AN EX TO GRIND IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 6: MEANWHILE, BACK IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 7: A WILD FRIGHT IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 8: RATTLING THE HEAT IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 9: GONE HAUNTING IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 10: DON’T LET IT SNOW IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 11: DEVIL DAYS IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 12: NEVER SAY SEVER IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 13: TIMEREAPING IN DEADWOOD 
BOOK 14: COPS & CLOBBERS IN DEADWOOD 

Deadwood shorts series 
(short stories) 
SEEING TROUBLE (BOOK 1.5) 
BOOT POINTS (BOOK 4.5) 
COLD FLAME (BOOK 6.5) 
TEQUILA & TIME (BOOK 8.5) 
FATAL TRADITIONS (BOOK 10.5) 
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1870s Deadwood (co-written with Sam Lucky)  
DEADWOOD UNDERTAKER 1: LIFE AT THE COFFIN JOINT 
DEADWOOD UNDERTAKER 2: A LONG WAY FROM ORDINARY  
DEADWOOD UNDERTAKER 3: CAN’T RIDE AROUND IT 
DEADWOOD UNDERTAKER 3.5: CATAWAMPUS CHRISTMAS CAROL 
DEADWOOD UNDERTAKER 4: THE BACKSIDE OF HADES 
DEADWOOD UNDERTAKER 5: HIP DEEP IN BAD COMPANY 
	
Modern Day Series 
JACKRABBIT JUNCTION 1: DANCE OF THE WINNEBAGOS 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 1: NEARLY DEPARTED IN DEADWOOD 
DEADWOOD SHORTS 1.5: SEEING TROUBLE 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 2: OPTICAL DELUSIONS IN DEADWOOD 
JACKRABBIT JUNCTION 2: JACKRABBIT JUNCTION JITTERS 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 3: DEAD CASE IN DEADWOOD 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 4: BETTER OFF DEAD IN DEADWOOD 
DEADWOOD SHORTS 4.5: BOOT POINTS 
JACKRABBIT JUNCTION 3: THE GREAT JACKALOPE STAMPEDE 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 5: AN EX TO GRIND IN DEADWOOD 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 6: MEANWHILE, BACK IN DEADWOOD 
JACKRABBIT JUNCTION 4: THE ROWDY COYOTE RUMBLE 
DEADWOOD SHORTS 6.5: COLD FLAME 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 7: A WILD FRIGHT IN DEADWOOD 
JACKRABBIT JUNCTION SHORT 4.5: THE WILD TURKEY TANGO 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 8: RATTLING THE HEAT IN DEADWOOD 
DEADWOOD SHORTS 8.5: TEQUILA & TIME 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 9: GONE HAUNTING IN DEADWOOD 
JACKRABBIT JUNCTION SHORT 4.7: JACKRABBIT JINGLE BALLS 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 10: DON’T LET IT SNOW IN DEADWOOD 
JACKRABBIT JUNCTION 5: IN CAHOOTS WITH THE PRICKLY PEAR POSSE 
DEADWOOD SHORTS 10.5: FATAL TRADITIONS 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 11: DEVIL DAYS IN DEADWOOD 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 12: NEVER SAY SEVER IN DEADWOOD 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 13: TIMEREAPING IN DEADWOOD 
JACKRABBIT JUNCTION 6: TWISTY TORTOISE TUSSLES 
DEADWOOD MYSTERY 14: COPS & CLOBBERS IN DEADWOOD 
DIG SITE 1: LOOK WHAT THE WIND BLEW IN 
DIG SITE 2: MAKE NO BONES ABOUT IT 

OTHER Books/Series 
AC SILLY CIRCUS 1: FERALLY FUNNY FREAKSHOW 
AC SILLY CIRCUS 2: A BUNCH OF MONKEY MALARKEY 
GOLDWASH SERIES: THE OLD MAN’S BACK IN TOWN (SHORT STORY) 


